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7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

for

Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Report No. 948162.02

INTRODUCTION

This report surmmarizes well installation activities performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the above
referenced location. The purpose of this subsurface investigation was to determine whether soil and
groundwater at the site had been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. The work performed
included: drilling two soil borings and constructing groundwater monitoring wells in the borings;
collecting soil samples for description and chemical analysis; developing and sampling the newly
installed groundwater monitoring well; analyzing the soil and groundwater samples; intermittently
monitoring and sampling groundwater in the wells and the UST pit monitoring casing; quantifying
groundwater removed from the UST pit; and preparing this report. This work was performed at the
request of Can-Am Plumbing Inc. and in response to a letter from the Alameda County
Environmentzl Health Services (ACEHS) dated October 5, 1999. This work was originally
proposed in the GR Report No. 948162.02-1, Work Plan for Limited Subsurface Investigation,
dated December 2, 1999 (GR, 1999b). The work plan was approved by the ACEHS in a letter
dated December 6, 1999.

SITE DESCRIPTION
General

The subject site is located southwest of the intersection of Wyoming Street and Utah Street in
Pleasanton, California (Figure 1). The immediate vicinity of the site is predominantly developed
with commercial facilities. One dispenser island and two gasoline USTs have been removed from
the site. One UST pit monitoring casing is located in the former UST excavation backfill.
Pertinent former and eXisting site features are shown on Figure 2.

Geology

The subject site is located at the southern margin of the Amador Valley. The site vicinity is underlain
by Holocene-age fine grain alluvium. These deposits are composed of unconsolidated plastic
moderately to poorly sorted carbonaceous silt and clay (Helley, 1979). The nearest surface water is
Arroyo Del Valle, a seasonal stream, which is located approximatety 800 feet south of the subject
site.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555
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PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

On Jupe 10, 1999, two 1,000-gallon single-wall fiberglass gasoline USTs, one dispenser island, and
related single-wall product piping were removed by GR. GR personnel performed soil and
groundwater sampling activities in conjunction with the UST removal. The existing UST pit
monitoring casing (W-1 on Figure 2) was allowed to remain in the UST excavation. Groundwater
was encountered in the UST excavation at approximately 3.75 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Two soil samples, designated as X-1-3 and X-2-3 on Figure 2, were collected from the sidewalls of
the gasoline UST excavation at a depth of 3 feet bgs. The soil samples were reported as not
detected for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015 (Modified), gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020 and total lead by EPA Method 6010, except for 0.0050 parts
per million (ppm) of benzene detected in X-1-3. Methyl! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020 was detected in X-1-3 and X-2-3 at concentrations of 3.3 and 4.1 ppm, respectively.

One soil sample, designated as D-1-3 on Figure 2, was collected beneath the dispenser islands at a
depth of 3 feet bgs. The sample collected beneath the dispenser island was reported as not detected
for TPHg, benzene, and lead and contained 3.6 ppm of MTBE.

One grab groundwater sample was collected from the gasoline UST excavation, utilizing the UST
pit monitoring casing. The sample contained 39,000 parts per billion (ppb) of TPHg, 1,100 ppb of
benzene, and 100,000 ppb of MTBE (GR, 1599a).

A total of 4,625 Ealions of groundwater were removed from the former UST excavation backfill on
four separate occasions between October 12 and November 8, 1999. The groundwater was
removed from UST pit monitoring casing W-1 by Nor Cal Oil Company and transported under
uniform hazardous waste manifest to Americlean, Inc. in Silver Springs, Nevada for disposal.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field work was performed in accordance with the GR Site Safety Plan No. 948162.02, dated
January 18, 2000. GR Field Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix A. Underground
Service Alert (USA) was notified prior to beginning drilling activities and a utility locator service
was employed to clear each drilling location. Drilling and well installation was performed under a
Zone 7 Drilling Permit. A copy of the permit is included in Appendix B. Two on-site soil borings
were drilled on January 21, 2000 and compléted as groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-
2. The wells were installed to a total depth of approximately 32 feet bgs. A third proposed
monitoring well (Figure 2) was not installed when groundwater was not encountered in MW-2
during drilling and following well installation.
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The well borings were drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with eight-inch diameter
hollow stem augers by Woodward Drilling, Inc. (#C57 710079). A GR geologist observed the
drilling and well installation activities, described the encountered soil, and prepared a log of the
boring. Logs of the well borings are included in Appendix B. The locations of the wells are shown
on Figure 2.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were placed in a plastic-lined bin, covered with plastic, and
stored at the site pending disposal. Sample S-1 comp was collected from the stockpiled soil cuttings
and submitted to the laboratory to be composited and analyzed as one sample. Stockpile sampling
procedures are presented in Appendix A. Water generated during the cleaning of the drilling
equipment was placed in properly labeled drums and stored at the site pending disposal.

Well Installation

Each well was constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing and
0.02-inch machine-slotted well screen. The annular space around the well screen was packed with
Lonestar #3 sand to approximately one foot above the top of the well screen. The sandpack was
followed by a 2-foot thick bentonite transition seal and then neat cement. The top of each well is
protected by a vault box, locking well cap, and lock. Well construction details are presented on the
Boring Logs in Appendix B.

Well Monitoring. Development, and Sampling

Monitoring, development, and sampling of the newly installed well was performed by GR
personnel.  Copies of the well development and field monitoring data sheets are included in
Appendix C. Monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Well MW-1 was developed on January 26, 2000, Depth to groundwater in wells MW-1 and MW-2
were measured and each well checked for the presence of floating product prior to development.
Well MW-2 was found to be dry, therefore it was not developed. Well MW-1 dewatered during
development, yielding only five well volumes that were removed using a submersible pump and
disposable plastic bailer. On January 31, 2000, groundwater sample MW-1 was collected in
appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. Well MW-2 was found to be dry on January 31,
2000. The two wells and UST pit monitoring casing W-1 were monitored on February 18 and 24,
2000. Groundwater was observed in well MW-2 on February 18, 2000 and was developed on
February 24, 2000 at which time it dewatered after yielding approximately four well volumes.

Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were monitored and sampled on May 11, 2000. Purge water generated
during development and sampling procedures was discharged to properly labeled drums and stored
at the site pending disposal. In addition, grab groundwater samples were collected from UST pit
monitoring casing W-1 on January 27, February 24, and May 11, 2000.

WRIA2.02
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SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The unsaturated and saturated zones are comprised predominantly of interbedded silts, clay, and
gravels. The lithology encountered is described on the Boring Logs in Appendix B. During drilling
activities, groundwater was initially encountered in MW-1 at a depth of 25 feet bgs. Groundwater
was not observed in MW-2 until February 18, 2000.

Prior to well development and groundwater sample collection, GR personnel measured the depth to
groundwater in the wells and W-1. Depth to water readings collected from the wells and casing are

shown on Table 1. Floating product or a product sheen were not observed in the wells or casing
W-1.

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of ten soil samples from the soil borings, one composite sample from the stockpiled drill
cuttings, and six groundwater samples were collected and submitted for chemical analysis.
Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical of Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271).
Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix D.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

Selected soil samples from well borings MW-1 and MW-2 and groundwater samples collected from
wells MW-1, MW-2 and casing W-1 were analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE according to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
5030/8015/8020. Select groundwater samples were also analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method
8260. The soil stockpile sample was analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and total lead according
to EPA Method 6010. Groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1. Soil
chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 2.

Soil Chemical Analytical Results

Petroleurn hydrocarbons were not detected in the four soil samples collected from well boring MW-
1. TPHg and BTEX were not detected in the six soil samples collected from well boring MW-2.
MTBE was detected in five of the six samples at concentrations ranging from 0.12 to 3.6 ppm.

Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results

Groundwater samples collected from well MW-1 on January 31 and May 11, 2000 were reported as
not detected for all analytes. Groundwater sample MW-2, collected on May 11, 2000, contained
11,000 ppb of MTBE by EPA Methed 8020, 12,000 ppb of MTBE by EPA Method 8260, and was
reported as not detected at an elevated detection for TPHg and BTEX.

WiE] 6202
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Three groundwater samples were collected from casing W-1 during the course of this investigation.

The groundwater sample collected on Janunary 27, 2000 contained 8,300 ppb of TPHg, 1,900 ppb
of MTBE, and was reported as not detected at an elevated detection limit for benzene. The
groundwater sample collected on February 24, 2000 contained 7,800 ppb of TPHg, 1,300 ppb of
MTBE, and was reported as not detected at an elevated detection limit for benzene. The
groundwater sample collected on May 11, 2000 contained 130ppb TPHg, 3.5 ppb of benzene, 600
ppb of MTBE by EPA Method 8020, and 730 ppb of MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Stockpile Chemical Analytical Results

Soil stockpile sample S-1 comp contained 0.054 ppm of MTBE and 4.8 ppm of total lead, but did
not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg or BTEX.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Approximately 80 gallons of waste water were generated by cleaning the drilling equipment and
well development and sampling procedures. Approximately 1.56 tons of soil (drill cuttings) were
removed from the site on June 16, 2000 by GR and transported to the Forward Incorporated facility
in Manteca, Californiz for disposal. A copy of the Forward disposal confirmation form included in
Appendix E.

Groundwater has been removed intermittently from UST backfill monitoring casing W-1, starting
on October 12, 1999. As of May 4, 2000, a total of 8,755 gallons of groundwater have been
removed from W-1 by Nor Cal Qil and transported to the Americlean, Inc. facility in Silver
Springs, Nevada for disposal. This total includes approximately 80 gallons of water generated
during drilling activities. Groundwater removal volumes, dates, and a cumulative total are shown
on Table 3. A copy of the Nor Cal Oil manifests are included in Appendix E.

DISCUSSION

Based on the soil chemical analytical results, only MTBE was detected in the well borings. The
extent of MTBE appears to be limited to the area around well boring MW-2 above 31 feet bgs. The
maximum MTBE concentration was reported as 3.6 ppm of MtBE at 6.5 feet bgs. Groundwater
samples collected from well MW-1 were reported as not detected for all analytes. Groundwater
sample MW-2, collected on May 11, 2000, contained 12,000 ppb of MtBE by EPA Method 8260,
and was not detected at an elevated detection limit for TPHg and BTEX. Petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in groundwater in the UST backfill cavity have decreased from 8,300 ppb
of TPHg, less than 25 ppb of benzene, and 1,900 ppb of MTBE on January 27, 2000 to 130ppm of
TPHg, 3.5 ppb of benzene, and 730 ppb of MTBE on May 11, 2000.

In less than one year, petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in perched groundwater within the
former UST pit have been reduced dramatically. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations have

948162 02
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decreased from 39,000 ppb of TPHg, 1,100 ppb of benzene, and 100,000 ppb of MTBE on June
9, 1999 to 130 ppb TPHg, 3.5 ppb of benzene, and 730 ppb of MTBE on May 11, 2000. This
reduction in concentrations can be attributed to removal of the source (the USTs) and removal of
groundwater from the cavity, utilizing the UST backfill monitoring casing.

Groundwater elevations measured in wells MW-1 and MW-2 and casing W-1 have varied greatly
individually and as a group. Perched groundwater in the UST backfill cavity has been
consistently measured between 6.55 and 7.69 feet bgs. Groundwater in well MW-1 rose from a
low of 30.48 feet bgs on January 27, 2000 to 21.12 feet bgs on February 24, 2000, then dropped
to 22.01 feet bgs on May 11, 2000. Well MW-2 was observed as dry until the February 18,
2000 monitoring event found groundwater at a depth of 25.74 feet bgs. Groundwater rose to
22.05 feet bgs on February 24, 2000, then dropped to 25.42 on May 11, 2000.

The initial absence of groundwater in MW-2 followed by the variable water table depths suggests
the presence of a seasonal water table beneath the site. In addition, perched groundwater present
in the former UST pit appears to be from surface infiltration of seasonal rain and could have a
contributing surface source such as a leaking water service line or irrigation water from nearby
landscaping. The regular purging of the perched groundwater controls its accumulation while
removing dissolved hydrocarbons from the subsurface. A total of 8,755 gallons of hydrocarbon-
impacted, perched groundwater have been removed from the site and transported to an appropriate
disposal facility as of May 4, 2000, Depth to groundwater measurements show a deeper water
table in MW-2 near the former UST pit and do not suggest water table mounding due to
infiltration of the perched groundwater. However, the MtBE concentrations in MW-2 soil and
groundwater point to impact from the former USTs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In order to further define groundwater occurrence and flow conditions at the site, GR
recommends the installation of the previously proposed third monitoring well (Figure 2).© GR
proposes to drill, sample and install this well using the field and analytical methods used during
this investigation. Therefore, no wotk plan will be submiited for this proposed scope of work.

Following installation of the third monitoring well, GR will propose additional delineation
assessment work based on those resulis. GR is prepared to begin permitting and implementation
of the proposed work upon receipt of regulatory approval.

GR also recommends the implementation of a quarterly monitoring program for the existing
wells. The third monitoring well will be added to this program following its installation and
initial sampling. The groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and six fuel
oxygenates. GR proposes to review the results of each quarterly monitoring and sampling event
and make recommendations for modification of the sampling program as warranted. In addition,
GR. recommends the continued purging of perched groundwater in the former UST pit. It is our
understanding that this purging program is ongoing at this time.

948162 02
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DISTRIBUTION

GR recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County
Environmental Health Services at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, California 94502.

REFERENCES
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Well 1D Date DTW TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylhenzene Xylenes MiBE
(feet) {pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {pph)
Well MW-1
1/24/00 28.5 — - - - - _
1/26/00 28.16 — - - . - _
1/27/00 30.48 - - - - . .
1/28/00 30.03 - - - - - -
1/31/00 28.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/18/00 21.31 - - - - - .
2/24/00 21.12 - - - - _ -
5/11/00 22.01 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Well MW-2
1/24/00 Dry - - . - - -
1/31/00 Dry - - - - - -
2/18/00 25.74 - - - - - -
2/24/00 22.05 - - - - - -
5/11/00 25.42 ND? ND? ND* ND? ND* 11,000/12,000*
UST Pit Casing W-1
1/24/00 7.1 o = - - - _
1/27/00 6.55 8.300° ND? ND? 110 630 1,900
2/18/00 7.18 = = - - - -
2/24/00 7.69 7,800° ND? ND? 31 820 1,300
5/11/00 7.58 130" 3.5 ND* ND? 0.97 600/730"

94816202
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL METHODS:
ppb = parts per billion TPHg = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
NI = Not Detected MIBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Methods 8020 or 8260

- = not measured or analyzed
DTW = depth to water measured from top of box/grade

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
= Laboratory reported an unidentified hydrocarbon C6-C12. Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)
= Elevated detection limit.
= Chromatogram pattern; Gasoline C6-C12.
= MtBE by EPA Method 8260.

{
2
3
4
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Table 2 - Seoil Sample Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MtBE
Location Collected Depth Benzene
and ID (feet) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
Well Boring MW-1
MW-1-6 1/21/00 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1-13.5 1/21/00 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1-19 1/21/00 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1-25 1/21/00 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Well Boring MW-2
MW-2-65 1/21/00 6.5 ND ND ND ND ND 3.6
MW-2-11 1/21/00 11 ND ND ND ND ND 0.97
MW-2-15.5 1/21/00 15.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.12
MW-2-21 1/21/00 21 ND ND ND ND ND 0.14
MW-2-26.5 1/21/00 26.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.12
MW-2-31 1/21/00 31 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Soil Stockpile Sample
S-1 comp' 1/21/00 - ND ND ND ND ND 0.054
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL METHODS:
ppm = parts per million TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 3015 Modified
ND = Not Detected MIBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020
-- = not applicable
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)

! = Sample was reported to contain 4.8 ppm of total lead according to EPA Method 6010.

948162.02
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Table 3 - Groundwater Purged From W-1

Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Date of Volume Purged Cumulative Volume
Purging Event in Gallons Purged in Gallons
10/12/99 3,700 3,700
10/14/99 850 4,550
10/28/99 35 4,585
11/04/99 40 4,625
2/8/00 1,600 6,225
2/22/00 1,230 7,455
5/4/00 1,300 8,755
EXPLANATION:

Groundwater was purged by Nor Cal Qil and transported to the
Americlean, Inc., Silver Springs, Nevada facility for disposal.

948162.02
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APPENDIX A

GR Field Methods and Procedures



GETTLER-RYAN INC.
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform wortk at the site are briefed on the of these plans
contents prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the
Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health

arxi Safety Plan,

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the
sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unified
Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody
form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are
selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

mpo RO TR

Field Screening of Sofl Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some so0il from one of the sample tubes not retained for chernical analysis and
immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the
tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space
screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field
screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd®) of stockpiled soil
material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at each of
these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving
the stainless steel or brass tube into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device.
The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, placed in the



GSI Field Methods and Procedures

cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accomparies the selected
soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of
sampling.

Construction of Menitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing. All
joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction, The screened interval is
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space is

seated with neat cement or cement grout,

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top
of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and
unintentional introduction of materials into the well.

Storing and ling of Dril] Cutti

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary locaticn on
the stockpile. The four discrete sampies are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless
or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for
preservation, A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling,

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
{MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aquifer.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with a
pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues umntil the
groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.



GS1 Field Methods and Procedures

Groyndwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling, equipment
placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Alconox or equivalent
detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portable oil-
water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
+0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (PVC)
bailer, measured to the nearest +0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used to lower the bailer
is replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field observations (e.g.
product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells with known or
suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Labeling

A temporary PYC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump. The
water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in
permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated
throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the State of California

for analyses requested.



APPENDIX B

Permits, Boring Logs, and Well Construction Details



ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588-5127 P PHONE (925) 4B4-2600 rax (925) 462-3814

January 5, 2000

Mr. Clyde Galantine
Gettler - Ryan, Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Deoar Mr. Galantine:

Enclosed is drilling permit 00002 for a monitoring well construction project at 151
Wyoming Street in Pleasanton for Can-Am Plumbing.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, pleaée contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234, ' '

Sincerely,

Tty

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Technician II

Enc.

PAWREAGPOS\GPO1\GPO1.MONITORING .wpd



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 VOICE {925) 484-2600 X235

FAX (925) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

LO%?’ION OF PROJECT,

Califernia Coordinates Source ft .Accuracy + ft.

CCN ft. CCE ft.

APN

CLIENT -

Name C?;?n"/qm PAMA!‘”Q _.Zlc. Tﬁ’ggk C; |
Address Y i ~/_Phon o= %73

City Fleaszudon . Zip 277

s‘ -
Addres 7e : e(TeS) ES/-755S
City, EEb fin C';F “Zip JYBES

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction
Cathodic Protection O
Water Supply a
Monitoring 4

Geotechnical Investigation
General 0
Contamination - [}
Well Destruction m|

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

New Domestic 0O Replacement Domestic )
Municipal O Irrigation a
Industrial o Other ¥ { &

DRILLING METHCD:
Mud Rotary O
Cable (|

Air Rotary O
Other - 0

Auger X0

DRILLER’S LICENSE Nf):.t 110079 (oodipack) DR”&S

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diameter ? in.

Maximum

Casing Diameter 2 in. Depth Vi 2 ft.

Surface Seal Depth o ft. Number =
GEOTECHNICAL PRQJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diameter in. Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 21 2o
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE t =2

{ hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and
Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE Date /2/30/99
,47(.;1,1" ')CQ(' (:aq,f/qﬂ-*\.

©

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 00002

WELL NUMBER
APN

946 4542 005 01

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requirements Apply
A

o GENERAL
1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at

the Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of
' permitted work the original Department of Water Resources
Water Well Drillers Report or equivalent for well projects, or
drilling logs and location sketch for geotechnical projects.
3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of
approval date.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
grout placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feat for municipal and industrial
wells or 20 fest for domestic and irrigation wells unless a
lasser depth is specially approved.

3. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

4. A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead. '

GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS

1.  Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cemant
grout placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. 'In

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by

tremie, ' . .

F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

o

Approved Datsm
Wyman Hong

8/6/99



Gettler—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-1

PROJECT: Can=-Am Plumbing Inc.

LOCATION:

151 Wyoming Street, Pleasanton, California

GR PROJECT NOQ.: 948162.02 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 0i/21/00 WL (ft. bgs) 25 DATE: 01/21/00 TIME: 120
OATE FINISHED: @1/21/00 WL (ft. bgsk 30.7  DATE: 0I/21/00 TIME: #2:40
DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 32 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling GEOLOGIST: Clyde Galantine
i
o B B EIR-
elk)l 2 |Z1el 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
z=1 812 2 |gE] S
2| 2 | S z |%|2&]| 8
a—| & | & 7] Wl & @ —
PN Concrete slab — 6 inches thick. ] ‘tl—l-ﬂ—g
} M [\__Sand and gravel base - 8 inches thick. Ve ™ T
- . SILT (ML) - dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2}, moist, N D .
i | stiff; 80% silt, 35% clay, 6% fine sand. NN
g NN & 7
- . g N N § 1
o o
5 £ \ :: s -
4t | 34| uw-1-6 a D 2
CLAY (CL) - very dark gray (10YR 3/1}, moist, very o NS
10 |34 stiff: 55-70% clay, 35-40% silt, 5% fine sand, trace of = NN .
subangular to rounded fine gravel. = N N -
i z
DN Y 4
- '-'\.I _j =
10— Gravel lense from 10 to 10.25 feet. -
1! 3 Color changes to dark ofive gray (8Y 3/2), stiff, 70% i‘ 1
] clay, 25% st 5% fine send at 10.25 feet. __ ___ 12 1z
SANDY SILT (ML) - dark yellowish brown HOYR 4/4),
1 o 24 | MW-1-13.5 moist, very stiff; 80% silt, 40% fine sand. T
. Becomes 80% silt, 20% fine sand at 12 feet, _ -
B4 - | e \_includes trace of fine gravel at 3.5 feet. _ ___ / -
4 GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - dark vellowish brown i
(10YR 4/8), moist, dense; 70% subangular to rounded
1 fine gravel, 25% subanguler to rounded fine to coarse e
sand, 5% sill. =
- < i
£
4 0 |27 | Me=1m19 Becomes moist at 18 feet. S .
20 s 5 -
4 2 B
& %
N 3 g i
] % o
i Becomes saturated. © ]
g
05~ 1 |>100| MW-1-2§ ¥ § _
| LAY (CLY - vellowish brown (J0YR 5/4), saturated, o i
. hard: 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% fine sand. -
- | Y _
- SILT (ML) - vellowish brown (10YR 5/6), saturated, & -
1 o | 34 hard; 65% silt, 30% clay, 5% fine sand. ‘L;;L 'Y
Bottom of boring at 32 feet bgs.
35 =

JOB NUMBER: 948162.02

Page t of |



Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-2
PROJECT: Can-Am Flumbing Inc. LOCATION: 5! Wyoming Street, Pleasanton, Califernia
GR PROJECT NO.: 848182.02 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: O#/21/00 WL (ft. bgs): DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: ol/21/00 WL (ft. bgs): DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 32 feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling GEQLOGIST: Ciyde Galantine
w
@
5 5 1518 2
elel 2 15lel 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
2|2 |21 2 |g2]E| 3
58| o |S] = |ZE; &
o—| a m 2] ()} O o —
SN . Concrete slab - 6 inches thick. o Iilﬁ—ﬁ
] ML | ~_ Sand and grave! base - B inches thick. e ™ ]
= 4 SILT (ML) - dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), moist, N N 1
stitf; TO% silt, 26% clay, 5% fine sand. - N N =
i = E
= \\ ™ s
. : g N N & A
g )
N N @
1230 ] 24 | MW-2-85 b CL CLAY (CL) - very dark gray (10YR 3/1), moist, very o N N 1
- 4 stiff; 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% fine sand, trace of fine = B [ 1
/ gravel. x
4 J g 4
& =
- | ] % : ¢
10+ / g
4 75 | 1B ] MW-2-1 ML SILT (ML)~ dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), moist, stiff; 80% X+ -

silt, 15% clay, 5% fine sand.

15— 3 | 20 |MW-2-155 SILT WITH SAND (ML) - dark yellowish brown (10YR

4/4), molst, stiff; 60% silt, 20% clay, 20% fine to
BH | _coarse sand, trace of gravel,

GRAVEL WITH SAND (GMW) - brown (7.5YR 4/3), moist,

- medium dense; 756% subangular to rounded fine gravel, _5 <
15-20% subangular to rounded fine to coarse sand, &
121" 5-10% silt. 8 .
20— ] 64 | MH-2-20 S § —
. %’j 5_‘5 _
- B ) % i
4 = e
“ A Y
i g 1
25 8
— g -
] ML SILT (ML)} - yellowish brown (I0YR 5/4), moist, hard, N 4
2 | 28 [MW-2-28.5 70% silt, 20-25% clay, 5-10% fine sand.
30 Beco_tges saturated; no free water at 30 feet.
4 6 | 40| MW-2-3 GW-GM| ™ "GRAVEL WYTH SILT (GW-GM) - brown (10YR 5/3),
moist, very dense; 75% subangular to rounded fine L
7] gravel, 6% subangular to rounded fine te coarse sand,
- i \ 10% silt. i
] Bottom of boring at 32 feet bgs.
35— — _

JOB NUMBER: 948162.02 ‘ Page 1 of |




APPENDIX C

Well Development and Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets



WELL DEVLLOPMENT DATA

P/w,...zm

JOB NO, LOCATION
NAME [ 57 (,«)Lf@ﬁ-nuif S7C fénf ChH
DATE

TIME WATER pH TEMP CONDUCTIVITY PURGE SURGE | AMOUNT COMMENTS

LEVEL REMOVED (odor, color, sediments, ctc.!
— GALLONS 7
start: @3 T | 27G0 % C\ear - ne olors v .
slop: Z"‘s OT 27.87 é ;cf =z ﬁ.‘-{ LU0 >< 1 !:\! L" # b(Oqu‘\
st'art:g: S"} _ P ) e
O o 2 | Prwater €SS 24 lfon s

op §,5C (70 S| 2ngo -
starts 4

QT w94l Dcua“-‘/ d‘,'(:( LaS 3«:/ /
stop: 4‘.["7 £ 2,531 kﬁ"”"‘p
start: clt ".7}'3 l+ 'ﬂ b r

. - e | c(
A5\ éﬁ' S‘(,:I 2’ 2c0 \1,
stop ‘
stari: 4-5 ’ ¢
wop: 43713102 £3.
2%, 1 Tes 3.5 DEVELOPMENT METHOD
A AT ssrors pEvLommnT___ 2/, 62 e Dader
| PURGE Ta er
DTW AFTER TOTAL DEPTH
DEVELOPMENT AFTER DEVELOPMENT 5[ ("gé INJECTION
AMT. INIECTED »
INTTIAL WELL YOLUME: 2790
b2 CONVERSION FACTORS

ey L ﬁa, I v >
TOTAL DEFTH BTW (INTTIAD CONVERSION {TWELL VoL) 2" = 0.17

INTTIAL FACTOR = o.:; .

4" =0,
6" = 1,50

_?.*\




TIME

WATER

pH

TEMP

SURGE

CONDUCTIVITY | PURGE AMOUNT COMMENTS
LEVEL REMOVED {odor, color, sediments, etc.)
— — GALLONS
starts
sz 30T%
stop: —
start:
ot
3213012 | Zoq | S5 | 2270 | f:ffﬂ O, el
slop — ) <3? ' o ] 751
starts
Total
R A
stop: \0,3‘ ‘
L N R e N R
stnrts
stop *
start:
stop:




WELL DEVELOI'MENT DATA

ch\: A‘M P[gm[ﬂt'ﬂcf

l7-é> 36:‘

JOB NO. N9y Rer= LOCATION
- : 7

NAME Cun _Avn lu-mb{gr7ww 2 1Sy (Qtj{am[/}j S‘f“ p[:‘acqm?‘:)m‘
DATE Z ’}‘2 “f‘/ ge

TIME WATER pH TEMP CONDUCTIVITY | PURGE SURGE | AMOUNT COMMENTS

LEVEL REMOVED {odor, color, sediments, ete.)
GALLONS
start; g
12249 22.09 }( @) Seer g€ o ot
stop: [ZLSC> .
stop
start:
1293 74 S | 1700 33 L rown
slop:
slarg: LZ, \‘S%,«
A 4.9 | teo Sz browon

ston — —— .. smm
start:

: water Tae

(245 L |7 Pe g=!
stop:

|
20,02 10< ‘ DEVELOPMENT METHOD
DTW BEFORE . : TOTAL DEFTH SoMT Toc \
DEVELOPMENT 2205 _T0B DEFORE DEVELOPMENT 32U DB SURGE b au!c‘/
\ m__éﬁéﬁ_'o unr O
DTW AFTER TOTAL DEPTH ¥
DEVELOPMENT _ AFTER DEVELOPMENT INJECTION
AMT. INSECTED

INITIAL WELL VOLUNIE: o35
L2240 2208 . Wi ) ) f z A CONVERSION FACTORS
TOTAL DEPTH DTW (INTTIAL) CONVERSION (1 WELL VoD) r=01

INITIAL FACTOR 3" =038

4" = 0,66
6" = 1,50



MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

| “J

-,

i

\ : :
LOCATION: _1S'1 Wyoming St oAt &5/ /oo |
cTY:  Pleesanmy CA TIME:
Well Total - Depth to Product TOB or Comments
D Depth Water Thickness ;1’9_0

ol 930 M5’ _ & Tec
mw-1 | 31.60 21M5’ _ & |
mMw-2 2 1.90 4Av.a¢/ & %

.——-——_—";__——'-a—

Comments:

sampler Lo (s KEVORK Assistantt -~ N/ D

sumeieet) 108



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #_ CAN=Am PLum BrNCy Job#: g4 Bl .02
_ Address: 151 W\i_Oang S +ree+ Date: & /n /0D
City: Pleasents~ c A Sampler: HAH G’"KE\/O ﬂ,y

: . N "
Well ID W | Well Condition: @ K (\_}“*“K back U Cag,“cL)
Well Diameter _tﬂ"__m_ | H';fdmcarbon E % Amaunt Bailed Z
Thickness: i {product/water}: {gal)

.5 0
Total Depth 1.3 ft Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
: Factor 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water !‘f ‘ , 5 ft. VR
X VF = _ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: _________(gal]
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
; Bailer‘ Equipment: i Disposable Bailer r
Stack — Baller -
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: Quu Al ‘T’ _
Sampling Time: ’ Q N Q < Water Color; cCu EH"R_ Odor: ‘1’ = S
Purging Flow Rate: '/U ir/ ',C} gRm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: . Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm < {mpgL) (mV) (ppm)

P V4
4 ——~)
A — 7=~
7~ 11

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

W =) | 3 voavaws] ¥ e SER, lrera/Rrex jmtbe

COMMENTS:

9797 disldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Faciity # CAN=AmM PLumBiNG;  Job#: qyplg2 .02
_ Address: IS Wydmie Date: S /N /@D
City: Pleafents ¢ A Sampler: H-Q—l@—' KiEve RJU\‘J
Well ID Mw-| Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 00.\ n Hydrocarbon ¢ Amount Bailed
Thickness: _in. {product/water): _{gal)
Total Depth 3] .6 0« Volume =047 4" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 9‘ } 'r[ S fr. Facear (VF) =130 127=3.80
q » ;S E X VF Q gl ; -I sé I X 3 (case voln:tma) = Estir‘natod Purge Volume: S_O_Lual-l‘
Purge Sampling ? .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Baile
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ) Q 113G Weather Conditions: 4’ usMu Y
Sampling Time: \ ?- ‘.5’ S_ Water Color: cLoub ‘1’ QOdor: Mo
Purging Flow Rate: apm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N ) if yes; Time: Volume: —lgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/em (mg/L) V) (ppm)
o X I8 2 —2ad
V24 3.5 1.53 _z_a_tl:
| % S T4l g9n
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW —1 | 3 voavaes] ¥ e SE®,  lrena/Rrexjobe
COMMENTS:

B797-fieidat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility # CAN~Am PumBINGy Job#: Q4 B2 .02

Address: __1$'1 Wg,L&ea_S_"'d-ﬂ Date: 9"/“ /Q'D
City: ___P_‘C_Q&D:IL_J_&—— Sampler: HA G- KE\/(]Q_ K

Well ID MU) - 9\ Well Condition: O k’
Well Diameter —_ A.___in.‘ B Hydrocarbon Q Amount Bailed

% I q 0 Thickness: - {product/watesr): __{gall
Total Depth e e Volume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

, Factor 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water Q \'l' - q 6 fr VB

L‘_oi_llz X VF m -)_Lll X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Veolume: 3_&&!
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: iler Equipmaent: Disposable Bailer
: fTer e

Stack

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos ' Grab Sample

Qther: —— Other:
Starting Time: 1210 Weather Conditions: __s_LLLLU v
Sampling Time: __]3_:_&8__ Water Color: C,_QQ&D_‘(__ Odor: A D
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm.- Sediment Description: :
Did weil de-water? N D i yes; Time! — Volume: {gal)

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
pmhos/cm C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

130X 2932 _2Al.¢
__9%C 206

121D s
132 2 §' _2 0. L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

le:g\ 3 voa vAaLS Y |42 & SELR, w&glﬁﬁajmﬂ!k

COMMENTS:

/597-flaldat.lrm



APPENDIX D

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms



Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 54558

{925} 988-9600

v Allalytical FAX (925) 988-9673

4 February, 2000

Clyde Galantine

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Can Am Plumbing

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 26-Jan-00 14:11._ If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-

X Alan B. Kemp
Laboratory Director



Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (915) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

Project: Can Am Plumbing

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 04-Feb-00 14:30
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Dalﬁ Received
MW-1-6 W001572-01 Soil 21-Jan-00 10:05 26-Tan-00 14:11
MW-1-13.5 W001572-02 Soil 21-Jan-00 10:50 26-Jan-00 14:11
MW-1-19 W001572-03 Soil 21-Jan-00 11:10 26-Jan-00 14:11
MW-1-25 W001572-04 Soil 21-Jan-00 11:20 26-Tan-00 14:11
MW-26.5 W001572-05 Soil 21-Jan-00 13:10 26-Jan-00 14:11
MW-2-11 W001572-06 Soil 21-Jan-00 13:15 26-Jan-00 14:11
MW-2-13.5 W001572-07 Soil 21-Jan-00 13:20 26-Jan-00 14:11
MW-221 W001572-08 Soil 21-Jan-00 13:30 26-Jan-00 14:11

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

SZ Kimé ;emp, %érﬁtmy Director

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits erirery.

Page 1 of 6




CD Sequoia Wit Crosk, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
W Analytical | FAX 925) 988 2673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 04-Feb-00 14:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit TUnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-6 (W001572-01) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 10:05 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mgke 20  0B01002 O01-Feb-00 O1-Feb-00  EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 * . . " " 8015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91.3% 40-140 " " " "
MW-1-13.5 (W001572-02) Seil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 10:50 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mghkg 20 0B01002 Ol-Feb-00  0i-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " . " " §015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 n n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 92.0 % 40-140 " " " "
MW-1-19 (WD01572-03) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 11:10 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mghkg 20 0BO100Z 01-Feb-00 01-Feb-00  EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 n H " " " 2015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " - " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " - " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 104 % 40-140 " " “ #
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek _ The results in thix report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This amalytical report must be reproducedin its entivesy.

Page 2 of 6



Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

v Analytical : FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 ' Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 04-Feb-00 14:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

) Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-25 (W001572-04) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 11:20 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke 20 0B01002 Ol1-Feb-00 01-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " 8015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " T n W " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " - " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " i " . "
Methyl tcrt-blltyl ether ND 0.050 n " u u " n
Surrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.3 % 40-140 " ” " "
MW.2-6.5 (W001572-05) Seil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 13:10 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mg 20 0B01002 01-Feb-00  01-Feb-00 EPA
Bmzeﬂe . N-D 0_0050 H ” H " " 8015"8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 H " 3 " " n
Ethy].benzene ND 0_0050 " " " " W "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.6 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 929.3% 40-140 “ " " "
MW-2-11 (W001572-06) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 13:15 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgk 20 0B01002 O01.Feb-00 OI-Feb-00  EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " . " 8015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.97 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene $4.0% 40-140 " " o .
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordimce with the chain of

caustody decument. This analytical report must be reproducedinits emirery,

Page 3 of 6




CD Sequoia Walnt Cresk, CA 439

(925) 988-9600

\ ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 04-Feb-00 14:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2-15.5 (W001572-07) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 13:20 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11
Purgeable Hydrocatbons ND 1.0 mgk 20  0B01092 01-Feb-00  01-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " . . " 8015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 n n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 i " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.12 0.050 " » " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95.0% 40-140 “ " " "
MW-2-21 (W001572-08) Seil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 13:30 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:11
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke 20 O0B0100Z 01-Feb-00  01-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 00050 . . " " £015/8020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " :
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.14 0.050 " " " " n "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95.3% 40-140 " " " 4
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sconples analyzed in accor dence with the chain of

custody document. This analyticed report must be reproducedinits entively,

Q Kiané.éemp,;;mtorymxector Page 4 of 6




Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94368

Project: Can Am Plumbing
Project Number: #948162.02
Project Manager: Clyde Galantine

Reported:
04-Feb-00 14:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0B01002: Prepared 01-Feb-00 Using EPA 5030B [MeOH]
Blank (0B01002-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: o a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.788 * 0.600 131 40-140
LCS (0B01002-BS1)
Benzene 0.716 0.0050 mgke 0.800 895  50-150
Tohiene .732 0.0050 " 0.800 91.5 30-130
Ethylbenzene 0.758 0.0050 " 0.800 948  50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.29 0.0050 " 2.40 954  50-150
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 0.650 " 0.600 108 40-140
Matrix Spike (0B01002-MS1) Source: W0(1537-03
Benzene 0.874 0.0050 mgke 0.800 ND 109 30-150
Toluene 0.898 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 112 30-150
Ethylbenzene 0.928 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 116 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.78 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 116 50-150
Swrrogate: a.a 0-Trifluorotohiens 0622 " 0.600 104 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (0B01002-MSD1) Source: W001537-03
Benzene 0.908 0.0050 mgikg 0.800 ND 113 50-150 3.82 20
Toluene 0.940 0,0050 " 0.800 ND 117 50-150 4.57 20
Ethylbenzene 0.944 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 118 50-150 1.71 20
Xylenes (total) 2.85 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 119 50-150 2.49 20
Surrogate: a,0,-Trifluorotoluene 0.576 " 0.600 96.0 40-140

Sequoiz Analytical - Walnut Creck

-~

rV Alan mp, ratory Director

The resulis in this report apply fo the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analyfical report must be reproduced in itz entirety,

Page 5 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

*
Sequoia
L
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J . Project Number: #948162.02
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine

Reported:
04-Feb-00 14:30

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

g 38

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custody documeni. This analytical report must be reproducedin its entirety.

» Labdratory Dhrector

Page 6 of 6
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 04598

(925) 988-9600

\ ¥ 4 Analytical ‘ - FAX (925) 988-9673

12 February, 2000

Clyde Galantine

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Can Am Plumbing

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 26-Jan-00 14:12. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

# Alan B, Kemp
Laboratory Director




S e qu Oia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Analvtical PAX (925) 988.0673
W’ Analytica

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 12-Feb-00 12:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

LSample 1)) Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
MW.2.26.5 WO01571-01 Soil 21-Jan-00 13:35 26-Jan-00 14:12
MW-2-31 W001571-02 Soil 21-Jan-00 13:40 26-Jan-00 14:12
S-1 Comp W001571-03 Soil 21-Jan-00 15:50 26-Jan-00 14:12

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in thi s report apply to the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical rep ort must be reproducedin iis entirety.

3 ‘
O AlanB. Kemp, Labdratory Director

Page 1 of 6




Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94558

{925) 988-9600

W¥ Analytical | FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Ing. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suiie J Project Number: #948162.02 _ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 12-Feb-00 12:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbeons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-2-26.5 (W0B1571-01) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 13:35 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:12
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mg .20 OB0100Z O1-Feb-00 01-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 i " " " . 801548020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " u u " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 u " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0650 n " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 0.12 0.050 " « " " " "
Survogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 957 % 40-140 " " " "
MW-2-31 (W001571-02) Soil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 13:40 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:12
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mg 20 0B01002 G1-Feb-00  01-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 n " " " " 801548020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " n u "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " N " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 40-140 " “ " “
§-1 Comp (W001571-03) Seil Sampled: 21-Jan-00 15:50 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:12
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mghke 20  OB01002 01-Feb-00  01-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " 801548020
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ’ ND 0.0050 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.054 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 40-140 “ _ " “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

QAlang. Kemp, Labbratory Director Page 2 of 6




LS

* 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 9459
(925) 988-9600

L ¥ 4 Analytical | FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. ~ Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: #948162.02 : Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 12-Feb-00 12:12

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte . Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
§-1 Comp (WO01571-03) Seil  Sampled: 21-Jan-00 15:50 Received: 26-Jan-00 14:12
Lead 4.8 1.0 mg/kg 1 OBO60G1 08-Feb-00 11-Feb-00 EPA 6010A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i ts entirvery,

Page 3 of &




Sequoia t Cresk, Ch 94558
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
o (925) 988-9600
% Analytical tax 925 9889673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Cowrt Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 12-Feb-00 12:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Anaiyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 0B01002:  Prepared 01-Feb-00 Using EPA 50308 [MeQH]
Blank (0B01062-BELK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg

Benzene ND 0.0050 "

Toluene ND 0.0050 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 "

Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotohiene 0.788 " @600 131 f0-140

LCS (0B01002-B51)

Benzene t.716 0.0050 mg/kg 0.800 89.5 50-150

Toluene 0732 0.0050 " 0.800 921.5 50-150

Ethylbenzene 0.758 0.0050 " {.800 4.8 50-150

Xylenes (total) 2.29 0.0050 " 2.40 95.4 50-150

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotolnene 0.630 " 0.600 108 40-140

Matrix Spike (0B01002-MS1) Source: W001537-03

Benzens 0.874 0.0050  mgke 0.800 ND 109 50-150

Toluene 0898 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 112 50-150

Ethylhenzene 0.928 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 116 50-150

Xylenes (total) 2.78 0.0050 " 2.40 NI 116 50-150

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.622 y 0. 600 104 40-140

Matrix Spike Dup (0B01002-MSD1) Source: W001537-03

Benzene 0.908 0.0030 mg/kg 0.800 ND 113 50-150 3.82 20
Taluene 0.940 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 117 50-150  4.57 20
Ethylbenzene 0.944 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 112 50-150 1.71 20
Kylenes (total) 2.85 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 119 50-15¢  2.49 20
Svrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0576 v 0.600 26.0 40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

;:: Kian é éemp, LabBoratory Director Page 4 of &



Sequoia

W¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Can Am Plumbing
Project Number: #948162.02

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 12-Feb-00 12:12
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0B06001:  Prepared 08-Feb-00 Using EPA 3050B
Blank (0B06001-BLK1)
Lead ND 1.0 mgkg
LCS (0B06001-BS1)
Lead 54.4 1.0  mgkg 50.0 109 80-120
LCS Dup (0B06001-BSD1) _
Lead 56.7 1.0 mglkg 30.0 113 £0-120 4.14 20
Matrix Spike (0B06001-M51) Source: W002051-01
Lead 70.8 1.0 mg/kg 50.0 26 89.6 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (0B06001-MSD1) Source: Wo02051-01
Lead 70.3 1.0 mgkeg 5.0 26 £8,6 20-120  0.709 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

™y
ye Alan 5. Kemp, Laboratory Director

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i &s entivety.

Page 5 of 6



S 2 404 N. Wiget Lane
equO].a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925) 988-9600
W Analytical FAX.(925) 9859673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #943162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 12-Feb-00 12:12

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 10 the samples anolyzed in accor dance with the chain of
) custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inifs entivety.

‘ Kgané éem , Laboratory Director Page 6 of 6
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6455 Chain of Custody
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Sequoia Walnut Cresk, CA 94555

(925) 988-9600

L ¥ 4 An alytical - FAX (925) 988-9673

8 February, 2000

Clyde Galantine

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Can Am Plumbing

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the {aboratory on 27-Jan-00 16:25. If
you have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

™

¥ Alan B. Kemp
Laboratory Director



Sequoia

W ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9BB-0673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 08-Feb-(00 10:23
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

W-1 W001597-01 Water 27-Jan-00 08:10 27-Jan-00 16:25

Sequeia Analytical - Walnut Creek

emp, Laboratery Direcior

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

Page 1 of 4



(925) 988-9600

@ SequOia Walnufocdrreb:k.“gie;dl?;;
L ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin . Project: Can Am Plurnbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 08-Feb-00 10:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

. Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-1 (W001597-01) Water Sampled: 27-JTan-00 08:10 Received: 27-Jan-00 16:25 P-01
Purgeable Hydrecarbons 8300 5000  ugll 100 0B02003 02-Feb-00  02-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 50 n " " " " 2015M/8020
Toluene ND 50 n " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 116 30 " " " " " "
Xylenes (t()tﬂl) 630 50 n " " " " "
Methyl tﬂ't-blltyl ether 1900 250 " " n n " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene CO93.0% 70-130 g " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of

custody document. This amalytical report must be reproduced in its ertirely.

& ;é% é% )
5"‘( an B. kemp, ratory Director Page 2 of 4




b 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. {925) 9B8-9600
W Analytical FAX (525) 988 2673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Clyde Galantine

08-Feb-00 10:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Controf
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0B02003:  Prepared 02-Feb-00 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0B02003-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocatbons ND - 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Swrogate: a a,a-Triffuorotoluens 29.8 " 30.0 99.3 70-130
LCS (0B02003-BS1)
Benzene 19.1 050 ugl 20.0 955  70-130
Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.5  70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 98.5 76-130
Aylenes (iotal) 57.0 0.50 " 60.0 950  70-130
Surrogate: o,a.a-Trifluorotoliene 28.3 " 30.0 94.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (0B02003-MS1) Source: W0D1598-04
Benzene 22.9 0.50  ugt 20.0 ND 114  70-130
Toluens 23.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 117 70-130
Ethylbenzene 238 0.50 " 20.0 ND 119 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.9 0.50 " 60.0 0.50 108 70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 323 " 30.0 108 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0B02003-MSD1) Source: W001598-04
Benzene 21.7 0.50  ugl 20,0 ND 109 70-130 538 20
Toluene 22.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 111 70-130 4.81 20
Ethylbenzene 23.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 118 70-130 212 20
Xylenes (iotal} 60.5 0.50 " 60.0 0.90 99,3 70-130 8.54 20
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluens 334 i 30.0 111 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the semples analyzed i n accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iix entirety.

Page 3 of 4




* 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Cresk, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
W¥ Analytical FAX (925) 988 9673
Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 08-Feb-00 10:23

P-01
DET

RPD

Notes and Definitions

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

~\

i

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordace with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report nmust be. reproducedinits entirety.

L] Ol'y Dilector

Page 4 of 4



Gettler - Ryan Inc.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

< Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

8 February, 2000

Clyde Galantine

Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568

RE: Can Am Plumbing

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01-Feb-00 18:30. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

g Alan B. Kemp

Laboratory Director



Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9889673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Can Am Plambing
Project Number: #948162.02

Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 08-Feb-00 08:15
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 W002030-01 Water 31-Jan-00 04:25 01-Feb-00 18:30

Sequoia Analytical - Walout Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin ils erirety.

Page 1 of 4




CD Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. {925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 968 9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plunbing

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 08-Feb-00 08:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W002030-01) Water Sampled: 31-Jan-00 04:25 Received: 01-Feb-00 18:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugl 1 0B03003 03-Feb-00 03-Feb-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " B015M/8020
Teluene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Bthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (ta'tal) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 " Y " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

-

The results in thi s report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedinits extirety.

# AlanB. kemp, Laboratory Lirector

Page 2 of 4




Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9573

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Can Am Plumbing
Project Number: #948162.02
Project Manager: Clyde Galantine

Reported:
08-Feb-00 08:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0B03003: Prepared 03-Feb-00 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0B03003-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0se v
Xylenes (total} ND Q.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Survogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 205 " 30.0 102 70-130
LCS (0B03003-BS1)
Benzene 19.0 0.50 ug/l 20,0 95.0 70-130
Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.5 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 98.0 T0-130
Xylenes (total) 56.3 0.50 " 60,0 93.8 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotohiene 29.8 " 30.0 993 70-130
Matrix Spike (0B03003-MS1) Source: W001654-02
Benzene 19.4 0.5Q ugil 200 ND 97.0 70-130
Toluene 212 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.8 .50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Kylenes (total) 60.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 101 70-130
Surrogate: a.a a-Triffucrotoluens 28.4 " 300 94.7 7130
Matrix Spike Dup (0B03003-MSD1) Source: Wi01654-02
Benzene 20.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 100 70-130 3.05 20
Toluens 20.8 0.50 " 200 ND 104 70-130 1.90 20
Ethylbenzene 20.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130 1.45 20
Kylenes (total) 59.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.0  70-130  2.00 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 284 " 300 94.7 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resules in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin itz entirety,

Page 3 of 4



404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9500

FAX (925) 988-9673

L]
Sequoia
L)
W ® Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plambing
6747 Sierra Conrt Suife J Project Number: #948162.02
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine

Reported:
08-Feb-00 08:19

DET

& %3

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported
Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirvely.

Page 4 of 4



Gettier - Ryan Inc.
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Sequoia Walnut Cresk, CA 54598

(925) 988-9600

W% Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

3 March, 2000

Clyde Galantine

Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568

RE: Can Am Plumbing

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 25-Feb-00 12:10. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

—_

WAlan B. Kemp
~Laboratory Director



Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v AnaIYthEll FAX (925) 988-0673

Geftler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 03-Mar-00 11:13

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
W-1 W002588-01 Water 24-Feb-00 12:15 25-Feb-00 12:10
Sequoia Amnalytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply o the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin ity entirety.

Page 1 of 4




(925) 988-9600

(1) Sequoia Wy o7
v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plombing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 03-Mar-00 11:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
- Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

: Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-1 (W002588-01) Water Sampled: 24-Feb-00 12:15 Received: 25-Feb-00 12:10 r-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 7800 2500 gl 50 0C02003  02-Mar-00  02-Mar-00 EPA
Benzene ND 25 " " " " . B015M/R020
To]_ume ND 25 L " n [ " "
Ethy]bemene 81 25 " " n " " "
Xylenes (total) 820 25 " n " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1300 130 n " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 100 % 70-130 “ » " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordmce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin its ertirety.
an B. Kemp, Laboratory Director Page 2 of 4




- 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 34556
. (925) 988-9600
W’ Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plambing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 03-Mar-00 11:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

orting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte : Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFPD Limit Notes
Batch 0C02003:  Prepared 02-Mar-00 Using EPA 5030B [P/T)
Blank (0C02003-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene - ND - 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a0-Triftuorololuens EliN] " 300 160 7130
LCS (0C02003-BS1)
Benzene 20.6 0.50 ug/t 20.0 103 70-130
Toluene 20.8 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Fthylbenzene 20.8 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 60.0 0.50 " 60.0 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifuorotoluene 288 " 30.0 926.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (0C02003-MS1) Source: WH03001-08RE1
Benzene 20.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 101 T70-130
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 200 ND 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 205 0.50 n 20.0 ND 103 70-130
Kylenes (total) 59.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 98.5 70-130
Swrrogate: a a.a-Trifluorotoluens 283 " 300 94.3 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0C02003-MSD1) Source: WH03001-08RE1
Benzene 213 050 ugl 20.0 ND 106 70-130  5.80 20
Toluene : 215 0.50 " 20.0 ND 108 70-130 571 20
Ethylbenzene 21.3 .50 " 20.0 ND 106 T0-130 3.83 20
Xvlenes (fotal) 1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 3.98 20
Surrogaite: a.a,a-Trifluorololuene 28.8 " 300 96.0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

QA]&IIB. Kkempy Laboratory Director

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This amalyltical report must be reproducedinits endirety.

Page 3 of 4




@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600
W’ Analytical FAX (525) 968 9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite I Project Number: 948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager: Clyde Galantine 03-Mar-00 11:13

Notes and Definitions

P-01 Chromatogram Pattemn: Gasoline C6-C12

DET  Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

8533

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report gpply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirely.

an B. kemg.aboratory Director

Page 4 of 4
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

W% Analytical

30 May, 2000

Doug Lee

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Can Am Plumbing
Sequoia Report W005312

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11-May-00 17:15. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

- Charlie Westwater
Project Manage

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia - i TR

FAX (915} 98B-9673

v Analytic al www,sequotalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Projéct: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 30-May-00 07:52

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TBLB W005312-01 Water 11-May-00 00:00 11-May-00 17:15
W-1 Wo005312-02 Water 11-May-00 12:25 11-May-00 17:15
MW-1 W005312-03 Water 11-May-00 12:55 11-May-0017:15
MW.-2 W005312-04 Water 11-May-00 13:28 11-May-00 17:15
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The rexults in this report apply o the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analyticol report must be repraduced in iis entirety.

Charlie Westwater, PPo;\ect Manager Page 1 of 8




404 M. Wiget Lane

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " Ciors) 588 5600
fAX (925) 9BB-9673
% Analytical v sequolelabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Doug Lee

30-May-00 07:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TBLB (W005312-01) Water Sampled: 11-May-00 00:00 Received: 11-May-00 17:15
Purgesble Hydrocarbons ND 50  wgl 1 OE23001 23-May-00 23-May-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 ” » " "
W-1 (W005312-02) Water Sampled: 11-May-00 12:25 Received: 11-May-00 17:15 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 130 50 wgfl 1 OE23001 23-May-00 23-May-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 3.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Xylenes (total) 6.97 0.50 n " " " " -
Methyl tert-butyl ether 600 2.3 " " " " " "
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 68.7 % 70-130 ¥ " ” " A-0!
MW-1 (W005312-03) Water Sampled: 11-May-00 12:55 Received: 11-May-00 17:15
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd 1 0E23001 23-May-00 23-May-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbcnzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 105 % 70-130 “ " “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply Io the samples emalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqU,Oia Walnut CESE'_E,’,C" 04598

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical s

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 30-May-00 07:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (W005312-04) Water Sampled: 11-May-00 13:28 Received: 11-May-00 17:15
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ' ND 1000 ugl 20 0E24002 24-May-00 24-May-00 EFA

8015M/8020

B enzene ND 10 " " " " " "
TO luene ND 10 " " " n L] "
Ethylbenzene ND 1 0 " L " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " “ " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11000 50 " " w . . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 79.7 % 70-130 “ “ " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be repradiiced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 8



404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525 555 9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
. www.sequolalabs.com
W% ¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 _ Project Manager: Doug Lee 30-May-00 07:52 }
MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting o
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed ~ Method Notes
W-1 (W005312-02) Water Sampled: ll-May-ﬂO 12:25 Received: 11-May-00 17:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 730 10 ug/l 5 0E26017 25-May-00 25-May-00 EPAB260A
Surrogate; Dibromoftuoromethane 98.0 % 50-150 " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0 % 50-150 " " “ "
MW.-2 (W005312-04) Water Sampled: 11-May-00 13:28 Received: 11-May-00 17:15
Methy] tert-butyl ether 12000 400  wgl 200  0E26017 25-May-00 25-May-00 EPAR260A
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.0 % 50-150 ” " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 30-150 " v " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerderice with the chain of

custody document. THis analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequ0ia - Walnut C{;;l;) ggggg%

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suife J Project Number: #248162.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 30-May-00 07:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 0E23001 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0E23001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 23-May-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a o a-Trifluorotoluene 313 " 300 104 70-130
LCS (0E23001-BSt) Prepared & Analyzed: 23-May-00
Benzene 16.2 050  ugl 20.0 8L0 70-130
Toluene 12.3 0.50 " 20.0 86.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 91.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.8 0.50 " 60.0 947 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Triflucrotoluene 27.4 * 300 913 70-130
Matrix Spike (0E23001-MS1) Source: WO05312-03-  Prepared & Analyzed: 23-May-00
" Benzene 153 0.50 vgll 20.0 ND 76.5 70-130
Toluene i6.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 32.0 76-130
Ethylbenzene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 96.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 54.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 91.0 70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 26.3 i ki) 87,7 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0E23001-MSD1) Source; W005312-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 23-May-00
Benzene 15.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 75.0 70-130 1.98 20
Toluene 17.0 0,50 " 20.0 ND 85.0 70-130 3.59 20
Ethylbenzene 17.5 0.50 " 20,0 ND 87.5 70-130 9.26 20
XKylenes (total) 55.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 92.5 70-130 1.63 20
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluovotoluene 288 " 30.0 93.3 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 8




Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9%600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Can Am Plumbing
Project Number: #948162.02
Project Manager: Doug Lee

Reported:
30-May-00 07:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resulf %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0E24002 - EPA 50308 [P/T)]
Blank (0E24012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 24-May-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surropate: a0 a-Trifluoratoluens 27.9 " 30.0 3.0 70-130
LCS {(0E24002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 24-May-00
Benzene 17.1 0.50 ugl 20.0 85.5 70-130
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 9L0 F0-130
Ethyibenzene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.6 0.50 " 60.0 96.0 70-130
Surrogate: a a a Trifluorotoluene 287 " 30.0 95.7 70-130
Matrix Spike (0E24002-MS1) Source: W005389-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 24-May-00
Benzene 14.1 0.50 ug/i 20.0 ND 70.5 70-130
Toluene 14.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 74.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 15.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 76.0 70-130
Kylenes (total) 45.8 0,50 " 60.0 ND 76.3 70-130
Swurrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 23.5 ” 30.0 250 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0E24002-MSD1) Source: W005389-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 24-May-00
Benzene 16.9 ' 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 84.5 70-130 18.1 20
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " 200 ND 89.0 70-130 18.4 20
Ethylbenzene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.0 70-130 15.0 20
Kylenes {total) 553 0.50 " 60.0 ND 92.2 70-130 188 20
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 29.4 " 300 98.0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 8




Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 9B88-9600

FAX (925) OB8-0673
www._sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Can Am Plumbing
Project Number: #948162.02

Repaorted:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 30-May-00 07:52
MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0E26017 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0E26017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-May-00
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 500 " 50.0 100 S0-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 " 500 100 Sa-150
LCS (0E26017-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-May-00
Methyl tert-butyl other 51.4 2.0 ug/l 50.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane S2.0 v 300 104 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 SLO " 300 192 $0-150
LCS Dup (0E26017-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-May-00
Methyl tert-butyt ether 50.1 2.0 ugil 50.0 100 70-130 2.56 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 49.0 " 50.0 98.0 $0-150
Surrogaie; 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd S0.0 “ Soo 100 F0-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (555 565.9600
. FAX (925) 2]?;;9673
WWW uoj .Ccom
W Analytical 2
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Can Am Plumbing
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: #948162.02 Reparted:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 30-May-00 07:52

A-01
P-03

DET

RPD

Notes and Definitions
Surrogate low due to Internal Standard coelution.
Chromatogram Patiem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reporied

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain—of—Custody—Recorc

Foollity Humbcr.._C'AN_"M DC.sLM Sir G Contact (Nome)
Facility Address _Iil_kgy.Msz._S:t\_mma—ﬁ-' J < {Phane)
Conaultant Project Numhcrﬂ_kl:_g_l_ﬁ_&_-_e_aﬁ Laborotory Nome __S€quoia Analytical
Coneutont Name _Gettler—-Ryan Tnc. (G-R Tnc,) Laborgtory Release Number___ oS 312
address_6747_Sierra Courr, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 | samples Collscted by (Nome) Sv0 R
Project Contact (Nome) DOV Er L& Collsction /1 /. 2080 44 /)
(Phoni)w&a Number) 310-551-7888 Slqﬂotur.ﬁ
N ~ —y
_E : Anclyses To Be Performed DO NOT BILL
5| 2 " TB-LB ANALYSIS
} i 15 gg g (ks E ar % |

LR B EH LR LR

: g |3 e s : i |30 135

1 i ; 33 | ooe . s | 2] ko 8 *‘g 8 g_g gg gﬁ"

5 g | F|Ee|E |E| 3 Egsiﬁsﬁgvavvvsé Ramarke
-8 |ojA |3 [ W I Hef Ve % confirm |
W1 lpza<| 3 [W |G (s 1404 L last_mehe wis
MWw-1lpz 113 1W [G (s HLC v
MW-2lo4 4|3 W |E B2 M v

| A A
' anization Date/Time ¢ §- U] Recsived By (Signature) Organfzation llulh/‘l'lrn‘oIr (5 Turn Around Time (Circle Cholos)
Inc. |S—{{-CD A U - Sy Gl §fpo 24 Hre.
Rdlnqul-hofi {Stynottire) ,Dé:ntzaﬂon Dalcfﬂm._? 100 Recelved By (Slgnature} Orehﬁ:atlon Dote/Time 4:! DZ
'\‘_,..‘j/ bér 5‘:1(- . S-1290 10 Daye
Relinquished By (Stgnoture] Organization Date/Time Recieved For Laborotory By (Signaturs)  , ~ D?ﬂ’g/ao 2a Contracted
| A L L L 22.00




APPENDIX E

Waste Disposal Confirmation Forms
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03/21/06 TUE 16:27 FAX 209 466 1067 FORWARD INC.

ALLIED WASTE

INDUSTRIES, INC

mmmmmm-mmm
Forward » Kefler Canyon « Newby lsiand » Ox Mountain

Mareh 21, 2000

Gettler-Ryan, Ins.
Atention: Doug Lee
6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J
Dubliu, CA 94568

RE: Paymeat Terms & Conditions
FORWARD, INC. Approval No. 933400 =
Gasoline contaminted soil from
Can Am Plumbing - 151 Wyoing Street

Dear Mr. Lee:

WRWMMMMNMmhMWWMﬁHmwﬁMM The waste from the
referenced site has been approved for acceptance at our landfill as Class T waste. The approval has been based on the information
Wthmhﬁthmmummehzl.MMb:hl:!'nfﬂm&mﬂumbin;[ﬁlmm].
A:wﬂmmhwu:umwmmumﬁm “Payment Terms and Conditions™ form signed by you.
Wmmm“hlhmﬁmmmmmmhmwuﬂmmwﬁm'mﬂhmwwmﬂm“
the Waste Profils Form,

mmkrm.mmnnhmmmmmm.cmmmdmmmhndﬁnandmm
facillity. Fﬂlﬂ‘«lm.mumwmmmudaﬁmdhymcc-lifmiacmofkeguhmﬂmzz,sm
6616].24.lmihm&nu%&WMDMMMHMWMQIEMMNWMMCMWIBWQ
Central Valley Region dated March 2, 1994, Order no. 94-014, Class II units have the full protection of Subtitie D composite liner
with a leachate collection system. '
TlmLmﬁﬂ':wmhmfmnﬂﬁumm&mmmu&mpmmmmfﬂdm All other waste types are
accepted from 6:00 8.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Asbestos waste will be accepted 6:00am o 3:00 p.m. Manday through
Friday. Amangements can be made to extend the Landfill's hours, Customer shall give FORWARD, INC. 24 hours notice prior to
ﬂ:adniivu:rnfu:ywmbyunin.ﬂ:ehndﬁllH[M]ﬂum.hmmmmhwmhdm.mm
miumdvnhmufmthﬁhWnﬂmWWMMthwm-ﬂw
disposal. Mummmummmmmmwmm&m.

Subjmto:bet:nuudcondiﬁmmfonhhmh, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (Customer) sgrees to the following:
1. Customer shall pay a flarfee of $150.00 for the disposal of approximstely 2 tons of waste (collsctively, the “Fee™). The Pec
imineﬂ'emmﬁdcdthemisdeﬁveredmtheLandﬁﬂnohurthmMuchzl.ZOOl. FORWARD, INC. reserves the
dghttoinmasechlrgeswiﬂwutmﬁuemﬂﬂmdnte,ntiauledhueﬁon.

2, TbeantlnltoullmmmtofFeeschugedfonnygimumﬂudnfwmdeﬁvmdtntbeLnndﬁllshlllbeweightdeminedby
certified welghttags.nmlﬁpliedbyiheappliubleFecnupmumemmhlabove.

3. The Pee does not include transportation. Customer is solely respansible far payment of any such fees,

1145 W. Charter Way / Stockton, CA 95206 / 800.204.4242 / 209.486.1067 FAX

{
MRR 21 '@@ 16:3@

2089 466 1067 PRGE.B82



@oo3

03/21/00 TUE 18:29 FAX 209 466 1067 FORWARD INC.

Getﬂ:r-Ry}:n, Inc.
Approval No. 933490
March 21, 2000

Page2
4. The i
lmmmlmforthemu:smm. O:stonu:hanlmlud:thisamuvalnumbuinmmespowmsmd

7. I i .
memﬁnmgywnmlyﬁmmmmwmdmmnqn&mmlppﬁubhmmmwmﬁmm

disposal of the waste,
8 Gmmumlrmahulbmmgmmﬂoﬂq i
the waste delivery. Customer shall raake
& Payment within 30 of reocipt
any guch smtement mﬂmmm&umﬂymuchrgeuﬂj%mmmhlny:mdus

9. i
No waste will be aceepted by FORWARD, INC, until a signed copy of this agrecment has been retumed to FORWARD, INC.

I0. Cd.ifom.iahwshlllgovmd:is i ing i
1 oall g agreement. Hmumuproceedmguhoughttomfmormm‘ the tonns i
P'Waﬂmpll‘tylsenndedtomovetm atorneys’ and experts’ fees and costs, whether or not prasecuted to judgment. e

Plcase sign below and i i
o and retumn thig letter to FORWARD, INC. for our files. Aduphuhoﬁgmﬂhmluedfumtominforyw

Sincerely,
FORWARD, INC.
T { ot READ, ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

Brad Bonner i

Special Waste Sales Manager Northern, CA

BB/er ki
Tie, PRAJRCT MANAGLEL
Date WY ag

|
!
209 466 1@E7 PAGE.0E3

MRR 21 '68 16:32



[ Keller Canyon [0 Ox Mountain
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 84019
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183

[J Newby Island |_| Forward
Sanitary Landfill Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (408} 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

L ol

GENERATOR i _ WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
Fiae o1 e - P"w.-am_ T
MAILING ADDRESS
4G S erra (4, Suvte JF 2 233‘40@
CITY, STATE, ZiP ! ] . REQUIRED PERSONAL pﬁﬁI_ECTlﬁg EUlPMENT
P%E‘n Lba Ca., TYSE DGLOVES QGOGGLES ORESPIRATOR O HARD HAT

S S - S-S54 4 W 4o

QOTY-VEK QOTHER

CONTACT PERSON
b

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

'::.:F Cr £ =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT/THILE | DATE
P I
* \Jtir /S |60

CERTIFICATION: | haesby cantily thai the above named material is not a hazardous
mﬂﬂm by 40 CFF Past 261 or B 22 of the Cafilomia code of regulations, has bean property
clansified mne packaged, and s in proper condition lof transportation a~cording lo applicable
reguiations; AND, I the wasts ls & trestment residus of a previcualy restricied h d waste
sutieci to tha Land Diatosal Rustriction, | aartiy and warrant that the waste has been traated in
mmmwmﬁmmMZEandisnolnngamhazaonuswamaasdarinsdby
at 261,

RECEIVING FACILITY

WASTE TYPE:
Q0 DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
0 CONSTRUCTION QwooD
@ DEBRIS 0 OTHER
@'SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRAUCK NUMBER
§ Geitier (A, o VO - Z i
ADDRESS pata LY 23365 [D-DY
o e T S C S LA, awete
CiTY, STATE, ZIP
Dobtn Cr SUSES
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP THANSFER
JR2C - § 6 |-~ 5 6 & L ] ] W]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
¢ ‘*.,I!n /w |~ ' - D D D D
* __'_{'.-"'4' J" .r/ — fl= .1 é GCJ
“ CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

/

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

DISPOSE OTHER
Q SoiL
AEMARKS
3 CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TIGKET NUMBER e EE
| " assesTos
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 WOOD
i , . i /| anasH
! Lo [ &/ ¢
* [~y Jo ) h”""!_'“'(ﬂ O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL., ONGOING DAILY DELIVERlESﬂAﬂTgE'BgPEYSCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # 2 4 4 80






Statn of Califmia—E

Form oMa [Expires 9-30-9%| See Instructions on back of page 6. l} Department of Toxic Substances Control
Plene p'nl”ﬂ‘m FwI-onehhfu pitch) lypwnl‘nr Tt $acramanto, California
Fs UI\HHJIM 5 1. Gunaralor's4)5 EPA 1D Ma. Manifest Document Ne. Z Poge | :rﬁm:mmhh:budﬂlum-
9 HMDOU s nat required by Fedaral low,
. wnm;:mrgsrm (!lh|t.l]|l]ﬂ1pp’i6|ﬂl9|ﬂ16 737 A
Ganerotor's Name Mailing It - mhﬂﬂwm
CAN-AM PLUMBING RECEIVED - 9933573’2
oL 1 | 151 wyoming, p&nsmmcam o B Gar
R 1. Gosmars horn (925 1346-183 nii = MAY. 12 7000 | i
1 e e AN LumBING.
3 NORCALORL |ciaipieie) 214 1]712] 5|
.'Iz X [ 7 Transporter 2 Company Nome "B US EPA ID Mumber
’Z 1 O T O
sl | | ARRERIET R U
sz| | | 2430 ALMOND DR. .
=§ SILVER SPRINGS, NV 89429 (N VD 9823584 § 3
) 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Clas, and D Number) Lﬁm:‘; M‘f; Tm I Wiesta Mamnber
i('mu HE'RA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID Seie 229
Ol & WATER) EPAS Othar
o | bon |TIT pﬁ%ﬁé_ﬁ
N| & ey
E . !
EFA Oither
x LLb ol
T & Sk
o
ERA S Oitbhar
R |1 | L1l
) _ Sol
Erool ol e
AT Additional Descriptions fer Matarials Livked Aber K. Handiing Codes or Usted Aberve : b
{ a b e
Ol & WATER : |
: y 3 '3 d .
N s H

15, Spacicl Hondling Instruchions and Additional informatian
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
“*EMERGENCY CONTACT: (209)652-8900"
SEEER.G 171

|||muhrg.m lmﬂlrnhullh:mu

mdhtmﬂmnml{}i |Im -ulqmll genarcior, | haowe mads o geed
ﬁdhhhhn-mdml;mﬂ;d *:

wd:munlﬂﬁw

16. GEMERATOR'S CERTIRICATION: | heruby declars that e contents of thia mmlrllpuldmu propar
masrked, ond lobsled, Mmmﬂnmnwmmmhhnwhw p;ZmbEMJ Mﬂ.ﬂﬁ

hphuhn&uh-whmadmh;‘*;mum:dwﬂlmm“dhhm
n=a m h“ﬂ

lriiﬁwnnﬂnnuwmmandﬂ-d

I.ngnnrruu-dmduullhd packed,
gurearnmant regulotions,

i aond futare threat to human
bt wosks manogemand maethod that b

“"““//MMA%

: g-:-;?mx.f AR o

L=

W

1 [ 17 Trompocter | Acknowledgement of Receipt gl Moteriols
Printed /Typed Nams ]/
A fj_

JB19Y 1 Jo

18. Tromsporier 2 Ac i of e nEM:lulnh

Printed/ Typed MHoms

Doy Year

1I|!|

19, Discrepancy Indicotion Space

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL IESPDMS‘E CEMTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN

\‘-‘Hl—-ﬂ"

0551879 2

BELOW THIS LINE.

r
e

Yallaw:

DISC 80224 (1/99)
EPA 870022

T5DF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
{Generotars who submit hazardous waste for transport out- -of-state,
produce campleted copy of this copy and send to DTSC wnfh&n 30 days.)



JJ00040£

| 15, Spedal Handiing lastrucions and Addiional Informolion

APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
“EMERGENCY CONTACT: (200)652-4900° w
SEEERG1T1
14. GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declars that tha coments of H.‘Tm#:?h::ﬁ durcribed chove by propes shi rucermee ane ore clonified, pocked,

markad, and lobeled, ond are in all respechs in proper condition for transpart by highway icoble inlermabicnsl and gevammant ragulations.

quantiry ganarmier, i in ploce to reduce the volume and lanicity of woile genarcied io the degres | hove determined io be sconcmica
Hlmnh‘r L'Mlgﬁbmlm Em_Jﬁrwmmﬂmhmﬁ:hnlnhiﬂqhﬂummﬂMHll'lulllﬂhlllul
and the environment; OR, if | am o smoll quantity geserator, | have mode o good foith effort 1o minimizs my woile generstion ond selec besh wate management mathed that i

W e nuae e Ulfe  10d0d0
R 5 Phell [ ond ! 5722200

I'rillulniﬂppod Hame Signatura et Gy Year

[

Fom fp?m gfmﬂf%‘s‘%&%ﬁmﬂgm See Instructions on back of page 6. Duporievent of Taxic Substonci Coubel
Flease print or type. Form designed for uie on elite {1 2-pitch) typewriter. Socramenic, Collfornia
e = . s ; i 5 Inkarmation in the shoded creas
AT *“UNFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganarator’s US EPA ID No mﬁumm:_ [ hmmd-idhr!wim
WASTE MANIFEST QHEL]ﬂlﬂlﬂﬂP l? %%ﬁlzglé |69;' of / - '!H
3. Genarodor's Mome and Malling Addrs [ Siate Manifest Decumant Numbar r
CAN AM PLUMBING 99686482
g I5EWYOMING, PLEASANTON, CA 94566 MAR 02 2000 [Fsmomemi
2 4 Genarsior's Phane | 925 1546 1833 C 5 SEEIEEESEEE R T
SI-? 5, Tranpesiar | Company Mams . U5 EFA ID . Siois Transporter's |0 [Beasrved. ] o
i . Tronaporier's Phoos
8| | |LNOR CAL Ol lclalnlalglzlgl 1171 2] 5l &) _ (209) GET6EO2
] 7. Tronsporter 2 Company Nome &, US EPA ID Number . E. Sigin Transporier's ID ]
3 EEEEEE AR
i . Dusignated Facility Name and Sim Addren 10. US EPA 1D Number G. Siaks Facilin's D
< AMERICLEAN, INC. Lid L EY LI 100
é 2430 ALMOND DR. Py Fhiia
2 SILVER SPRINGS, NV 89429 INVID[9]8]2|3] 5|84 8 3 _
3 11. US DOT Description {inchiding Propar Shipping Nama, Harard Clas, ond 1D Numbar] LGcmq-;;; gﬂ;"ﬂ: ',:,;W"z' 1 Vit Ml
Z "NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID el - 17
E (OlL & WATER) EPA/ Othar
2| ¢ - o i O21&39 o :
] B b, State
o E EFAICtver
3[R Ll Lot 2
¥ : Shae
o| T
a8l o EPA/Othar
sl Ll
E d State
i EPA/Dihar
& - I |
é 1. Additional Descripfions for Moherialy Listed Abave K. thcmmwmt:mm.
5 PURGE WATER |
o e d,
=
2
o
<
b
s
S
d
T
(Tr]
o
S
&)
&
0
v}
=
w
o}
!
D
F4

A

c

1 /

| |20. Focility Cwner or Oparalar Cacilication of recais by this mo _—r — -

v Sﬁﬂar-f ‘Sj-:,‘)l\cﬂg v A4 >it4 |?T\]’IC!.F3

DO NOT u;p’.'fé\y{aw THIS LINE.

/ Yollow: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GEMERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
(Geanerators who submit hazardous waste for transport out-of-stale,

OIpE So2seal] /531 produce completed copy of this copy and send to DTSC within 30 days.)

EPA 8700—22



B e i Tty e See Instructions on back of page & B o
Flaote prin o pe ?ﬁmaﬂi’éﬁ 12 pich) pewrier. e Instructions on Back of page & e Gl
,’?I.INIFO‘RM HAIARDD\.IS . 1. Genaratar's US EPA ID Ma. Mhanifail Documant Mo, 2 Poge | L""wm.wﬂtmﬁ
o WA N ] CAlppppTBpplag ARy | 4
I —— Lﬂmhﬁﬂmm
CAN.AM PLUMBING | 99336453
> 15971 WYOMING, PLEASANTON, CA 54555 L hmn
& 3. Tromponer | Compouy Homs Ewwssmm w € h-ﬁl'r-iphﬂl!" ;
¥ o . gy
8 NOR CAL OLL | €Ay ngiﬁﬂ i|‘l T| 2y “'1|=5:,.ﬁ_ i MWM
o 7. Transporter 3 Compony Mame 5. US EPA ID Numbar. 1= ‘Fm.pm’f
23 ' 1| L) | [
Fo
it AR P T Y A 10. US EFA ID Numbar G. Sidie Fodiys 1D
52| | | 2430 ALMOND DR. e —
gﬁ SILVER SPRINGS, NV 89429 NVD (982358483
:}3 11, US DOT Deseriphion inchuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number] :\fmm—,“";;_— M":i et L i
Z C i 3] EE i § |
T (Ol & WATER) TV
3| 6 oo |77 |0/800 e
SIn[® [r=em
o : HECEIVED B/ G
S| A || | I
sl1[ © MAR 0 6 2000 i
®| 0 EPA/Othar
adif. CAN-AMPLUMBING | | | [ | | | [ 1]
& 7 D S
z
o NENEEEEE W
2 - Additiona] Daveripiont Tor Motericls Liskd Above K. Handling Codes for Wanies Lisked Above
Sl || ' PURGE WATER I i
= & d
- Spmcial Hemdling Intrvcion Finfosation
2| | | 'AFPRGPRIATE BROTECTIVE CLOTHING
z “EMERGENCY CONTACT: (209)652-89007
E SEEERG I
3| | [ o T e e T e S S ST e
g 1 um o fre o, | carly tht | hove & i place 10 reduce he volme ond tsiity of wenks ganarcied (6 he dogree | hovs deermined o be
& Sanity Sesarater | e procicc muhed cond g o wovamieott
: u-dlh-m Ok, ﬁlﬂnmlmﬂy gensrator, I“:nmmﬁhm';f::zmﬂw w:t‘:nm"'hmlt mmmmq
S avoilobbe to me and that | con ofiord.
Pei Name . - [ — 7 )
YD Crove A J7¢,/ 18190
o 17. Tran Ackerioh , /
B Printed Ty
: 0 5 Dat [P0 L e/ B0
B 18, Tron af ipl of Woheriods
| andﬂwchu- Sighaturs Mhanth Dy Year
” T LT 1
J 1%. Discrepancy Indicakion Spoce
z| &
c
)
i
I Maonth Doy Bl
5
\ o s e 0 W

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC 80224 {1/99)
EPA 8700—22

i

Yoallow:

TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GEMERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
|Generaiors who submil hazordous waste for transpor out-ef-state,
produce completed copy of this copy and send 1o DTSC within 30 days.}
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Staw af Califernie—Enviranmenial Frotection Agency

W-ﬂ OME-No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-99) See Instructions on back of page 6. " Department of Toxic Substances Control
print er lyge. Fnr’dmmlni for use on elite {12-pilch} typewriter. ) Socramante, Cofifernio
“7 : 3 1, Ganero Us EP, ifest Docum i Information in tha shoded aoreas
" UNIFORM fﬂnﬂms e A fHe R e is not uqouiud by Federol iaw.
YWARE MANIeT QA L4080 137 (6(819] 914 |5 |1
1. Generotor's Mome and Mailing Address
CAN-AM PLUMBING

99394510

WMOD=ImmZmQD

151 WYOMING, PLEASANTON. CA 94566
4, Genarsiors Phome | 925 | 5461837 :

5. Tronsporter | Campany Mams &, U5 EPA'ID Mimbar

—NORCALOF Ld.al
7. Tronpo Huime K O5E

9. Designoted Focility Name and Sis Addrass 10. US EPA 1D Number
AMERICLEAN, INC.
2570 ALMOND DR,

L SILVER SPRINGS NV 42 [NVDIolad 234 5

11, Us Do Mr’wﬂrliﬁu&nq Froper Shipping Mome, Hozard Claw, and 1D Mumbar)

" NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WAS TE LIQUID

@

(Ol & WATER) bk Lo 000D
RECEIVED gl L e

b

NOV 12 1999

14, Speciol Hondling imtructions ond Additional informofion .

APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
“EMERGENCY CONTACT: (209)652-89007
| SEEER.G 171

6. GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore thas the sontents ol this consignment are fully and secu duscribed sbove by proper shipping name ond am clauified, pocked,
marked, and lobeled, ond v in oll rmipech in preper condition for IrnnwlL highwoy occording o icebles imternational and notionad g i reguledi

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR 5PILL, CALL THE MNATIONAL RESFONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORMIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

ki i i iy that | hove [ redues the velume and loxicity of roted jo the degree | hove determined io be i
:lm:iT:;hhngl:dwl;:ﬂ nﬂ;]mlll::ﬂ o " H:D!;P:?l:mmr:#;;:ngt. :'dj-pq-d un:wmm?n: mh mlw'l:ufl tha : ond fihere I'hn:: to human h:ilz
and the emviranenant; OR, if | am @ wmall queniity generalar, | have mads o good haith sffart 1o minimize my woils gererolion ond welect the ke waste monogement msthad Thot is
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